
 

Overview & Scrutiny scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Adult Social Care & Housing Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 10 March 2011 

Time: 4.30pm 

Venue Committee Rooms 2/3, Brighton Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
Meadows (Chairman), Wrighton (Deputy 
Chairman), Allen, Davey, Janio, Kemble, Older, 
Pidgeon and Lawless (Non-Voting Co-Optee) 

Contact: Kath Vlcek 
Scrutiny Support Officer 
290450 
kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

AGENDA 
 

Part One Page 
 

51. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes – Where Councillors are unable to attend a 
meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 

attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
 
(b) Declarations of Interest by all Members present of any personal 

interests in matters on the agenda, the nature of any interest and 
whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under the 
terms of the Code of Conduct.  

 
(c)  Exclusion of Press and Public - To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 

 
 NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not available to the 
public. 

 
 A list and description of the exempt categories is available for 
public inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

1 - 2 

 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 3 - 10 

 

53. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 

54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

 No public questions have been received. 
 

 

 

55. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 

 No letters have been received. 
 

 

 

56. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 

 No Notices of Motion have been received. 
 

 

 

57. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SESSION - HOUSING BENEFITS 

 Member Development Session delivered by Graham Bourne, Head of 
Revenues and Benefits 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

58. SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT LOOKING AT LETTING AGENTS 

 Report to be presented by the Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Paul 
Elgood 
 
Please note that Volume Two, containing minutes and evidence, is 
available on request. 
 

11 - 38 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

59. SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT LOOKING AT SERVICES FOR ADULTS 
WITH AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS 

 Report to be presented by Chairman of the Panel, Councillor Steve 
Harmer-Strange 
 
Please note that Volume Two, containing minutes and evidence, is 
available on request. 

39 - 104 

 Contact Officer: Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

60. UPDATE ON CVSF'S PERSPECTIVE ON PERSONALISATION 

 Report to be presented by Sally Polanski and Geraldine des Moulins of 
the CVSF. 

105 - 
112 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

61. ESTATES SERVICES MASTERPLAN 

 Report to follow. 

 

 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

62. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT 
CABINET MEMBER MEETING 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next available Cabinet or 
Cabinet Member Meeting. 

 

 

63. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 

 To consider items to be submitted to the next Council meeting for 
information. 

 

 

 



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions to committees and details of how questions can be 
raised can be found on the website and/or on agendas for the meetings. 
 
The closing date for receipt of public questions and deputations for the next meeting is 12 
noon on the fifth working day before the meeting. 
 
Agendas and minutes are published on the council’s website www.brighton-hove.gov.uk.  
Agendas are available to view five working days prior to the meeting date. 
 
Meeting papers can be provided, on request, in large print, in Braille, on audio tape or on 
disc, or translated into any other language as requested. 
 
For further details and general enquiries about this meeting contact Kath Vlcek, (290450, 
email kath.vlcek@brighton-hove.gov.uk) or email scrutiny@brighton-hove.gov.uk 
 
 

 

Date of Publication - Wednesday, 2 March 2011 

 

 

 



        Agenda Item 1  
 
 
To consider the following Procedural Business: 
 
A. Declaration of Substitutes 
 

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting for 
whatever reason, a substitute Member (who is not a Cabinet Member) 
may attend and speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 
Substitutes are not allowed on Scrutiny Select Committees or Scrutiny 
Panels. 

 
 The substitute Member shall be a Member of the Council drawn from 

the same political 
[...]
ving evidence relating to the item, provided that 
the public are also allowed to attend the meeting for the same 
purpose, whether under a statutory right or otherwise, BUT the 
Member must leave immediately after he/she has made the 
representations, answered the questions, or given the 
evidence; 

(b) if the Member has obtained a dispensation from the Standards 
Committee; or 

(c) if the Member is the Leader or a Cabinet Member and has 
been required to attend before an Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee or Sub-Committee to answer questions. 

 
C. Declaration of Party Whip 
 

To seek declarations of the existence and nature of any party whip in 
relation to any matter on the Agenda as set out at paragraph 8 of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Ways of Working. 

 
D. Exclusion of Press and Public 
 

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, or the nature of the proceedings, the press and public 
should be excluded from the meeting when any of the following items 
are under consideration. 

 
NOTE:  Any item appearing in Part 2 of the Agenda states in its 
heading the category under which the information disclosed in the 
report is confidential and therefore not available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 
inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 
 

2



1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.00PM 6 JANUARY 2011 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chairman); Wrighton (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Davey, 
Janio, Older, Barnett and A Norman 
 
Co-opted Members:  Steve Lawless, LINk 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

41. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
41A Declaration of Substitutes  
 
41.1 Councillor Dawn Barnett was substitute for Councillor Brian Pidgeon. Councillor Ann 

Norman was substitute for Councillor Ted Kemble. 
 
41B   Declarations of Interest  
 
41.2  There were none  
 
 41C  Declarations of Party Whip  
 
41.3 There were none  
 
 41D  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
41.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act.  

 
  
41.5 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 
 

3



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

6 JANUARY 2011 

42. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
42.1 These were approved. 
 
43. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
43.1 The Chair welcomed Councillor Ian Davey to the committee; this was his first meeting. 
 
44. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
44.1 There were none. 
 
45. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
45.1 There were none. 
 
46. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
46.1 There were none. 
 
47. SCRUTINY OF BUDGET STRATEGIES 
 
Housing Revenue Account 
 
47.1 Nick Hibberd, Head of Service, Housing & Social Inclusion , presented the 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) element of the Budget Strategy papers and 
responded to councillors' questions.  

 
Mr Hibberd explained that the council was still waiting for the final confirmation of the 
HRA subsidy determination from central Government. The budget strategy being 
discussed today reflected the current housing subsidy system; a new system of self-
financing was due to come into force from April 2012 which would mean that the council 
could keep all of its housing revenue.  

 
The service was planning to make savings by reducing management unit costs.  
Investment proposals are focused upon the Turning the Tide initiative, and maximising 
rev
[...]
ch more often a 
commissioner of services. 

 
47.10  Members asked for clarification of the homelessness grant amount referred to on page 

24 of the report. Mr Reid said that the council had retained the same level of 
homelessness grant as last year with indications that this may rise in the future. 

 
47.11  Members said that they were concerned that the drive to re-commission and streamline 

services referred to on page 23 would have a negative impact on smaller third sector 
providers.  

 
Mr Reid said that this should not be the case; it was important to retain a mixed 
economy of providers for the Supporting People programme. It was necessary to look at 
the economies of scale and also to help support small providers. 

 
Ms Sundar said that they were very keen to protect small specialist providers; it was 
important to provide a range of services for all client groups. They had been working 
with their Supporting People providers throughout 2010, reviewing their processes 
through a number of mechanisms including stakeholder groups. The new Supporting 
People strategy would be in place from April 2011. 

 
47.12  Members raised queries about potential work duplication with the forthcoming Health 

White Paper, in which local areas would be given resources to improve housing and 
improve poor health.  

 
Mr Reid assured the committee that Housing Strategy would work with colleagues in 
Adult Social Care and in Health in order to avoid duplication and coordinate the best use 
of money. However it should be noted that the Supporting People programme was a 
specialist one with a focus on housing and homelessness in vulnerable people. 

 
Adult Social Care budget scrutiny 
 
47.13  Councillor Ken Norman, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care, and Karin Divall, 

Assistant Director, Adult Social Care, presented the Adult Social Care element of the 
Budget Strategy papers and responded to members' questions.  

 
There had been increased pressures due to demogr
[...]
ices in a 
more proportionate manner. The savings made by doing so would eliminate the need for 
cuts. 

 
47.18  Members asked whether Councillor Norman thought that Intelligent Commissioning 

would help to make significant future savings; Councillor Norman said that he was 
unable to say at this stage what the outcome would be but he hoped that this would be 
the case. It might be better to direct this question toward the Director of Finance. 

 
47.19  Members asked for more information about the Section 75 reviews.  
 

Jane Simmons, Head of Commissioning and Partnerships, explained that there were 
three Section 75s in place in Brighton and Hove concerning joint working with a variety 
of health partners. The arrangements were working very well, but there had been some 
lack of clarification around contract requirements, roles and responsibilities and it was 
an opportune time to review and clarify working arrangements for everyone. 

 
47.20  Members said that they welcomed the intention to continue building social capital as this 

had huge benefits for the city. However long-term gain was only possible with short term 
investment now; was this being planned?  

 
Ms Simmons said that the council needed to complete a 'Prevention and Wellbeing' 
strategy which would show how the council could provide universal services. There was 
thinking around introducing community hubs to deliver some services.  The Supporting 
People team also had some resources to help support social capital. The challenge was 
to bring the funding streams together in a coherent and meaningful way. Nevertheless it 
was recognised that developing social capital was a major challenge. 

 
47.21  Members asked about the impact on the workforce with the planned rearrangement of 

services.  
 

7



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

6 JANUARY 2011 

Ms Divall explained that it was about changing the way in which people worked. She 
gave the example of Acc
[...]
en to Scrutiny and it was possible 
that ASCHOSC could help with the masterplan, suggesting alternative locations for 
properties etc. Members agreed that they would like the Estates Masterplan to come to 
committee for discussion. 

 

9



 

8 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

6 JANUARY 2011 

48.8  RESOLVED – a): that enquiries would be made as to how scrutiny could become 
involved in setting the new performance framework; b) - that the Estates Masterplan 
would come to scrutiny; and c) that the LAA year end report would come to scrutiny in 
due course.  

 
49. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
49.1 There were none. 
 
50. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
50.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 5.45pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 

10



ADULT SOCIAL CARE & 
HOUSING OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 58 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

 

  

 

Subject: Scrutiny Panel on Letting Agents 

Date of Meeting: 10 March 2011 

Report of: The Strategic Director of Resources 

Contact Officer: Name:  Tom Hook Tel: 29-1110 

 E-mail: Tom. hook@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Wards Affected: All  

 

 

FOR GENERAL RELEASE  

 

1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 

 

1.1 This report details the findings of the Scrutiny Panel established to examine 
issues relating to local Letting Agents. 

 

1.2 The Scrutiny Panel’s report is re-printed as Appendix 1 to this report. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 

2.1 That members: 

 

 Endorse the Letting Agents Panel report and agree to refer the report 
recommendations to the council’s executive. 

 

3. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

 

3.1 A Notice of Motion regarding the fees charged by letting agents was 
considered by Full Council on 18 March 2010, where it was decided that 
a cross-party members’ working group should be formed to examine the 
issue in detail. This group agreed to refer the matter to scrutiny. The 

[...]
mbers’ Rooms: 

1. Volume 2: minutes of panel meetings and written evidence 

 

Background Documents: 

1.  Autism Act (2009) 

 

42



 1 

 

 
 
 
 

Report of the Adult Social Care & Housing  
Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

 
  

March 2011 
 
 
 

Scrutiny Panel on Services for Adults with 
Autistic Spectrum Conditions 

 
 
 
 

Panel Members 
 

Councillor Steve Harmer-Strange (Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Meadows 

Councillor Alex Philips 
Councillor David Watkins  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

43



 2 

 

Table of Contents 
 
Chairman’s Foreword      Page 3 
 
 
 
Executive Summary      Page 5 
 
 
 
List of Recommendations     Page 8 
 
 
 
Background to the Inquiry     Page 11 
 
 
 
A. Training of Staff who Provide Services 
 to Adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions  Page 18  

 
 
 
B. Identification and Diagnosis of Autistic Spectrum Page 26 
Conditions in Adults, Leading to Assessment of  
Needs for Relevant Services 
    
 
      
C. Planning in Relation to the Provision of Services to Page 33 
People with Autistic Spectrum Conditions as they move 
from being Children to Adults – “Transition”     
 
 
 
D. Local Planning and Leadership in Relation to the Page 52 
Provision of Services for Adults with Autistic Spectrum 
Conditions 
 
        
  
Conclusion        Page 61 
 
 

 
 
 
 

44



 3 

Chairman’s Foreword 
 
I was delighted to be elected as the Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel looking at 
services for adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions (ASC). I am the co-chair 
of the Learning Disabilities Partnership Board for Brighton & Hove and I 
welcome the chance to be able to help shape future services for adults in the 
city. 
 
I was joined on the Panel by Councillors Anne Meadows, Alex Phillips and 
David Watkins, all of whom I would like to thank for their commitment to the 
Panel and its task, as well as their excellent questioning and compassion 
towards those who found it difficult and stressful to give evidence. 
 
I am only too aware of th
[...]
 about brokerage?d) What about brokerage?d) What about brokerage?    

Is your organisation now or planning to be involved in information, 

advice, advocacy or brokerage services relating to the personalisation 

agenda? 

• Have you thought about the range of support people might need 

to make informed choices and organise their services? 

• Have you looked into what is currently available and identified 

any gaps in provision of information, advice, advocacy or 

brokerage services and how your organisation may fill the gap? 

 

e) How do you market e) How do you market e) How do you market e) How do you market yyyyourselves?ourselves?ourselves?ourselves?    

111



Adult Social Care and Housing Overview and Scrutiny  3 March 2011 

  Agenda Item 60 

• Marketing is the way in which you determine what products or 

services may be of interest to customers and how you go about 

‘selling’ them 

• Do you have a marketing strategy? 

• How do you market your services at the moment? 

• Do you market your services to funders and those who make 

referrals? 

• Do you market your services to the people you support and what 

they want? 

 

 
 

112


	Agenda
	51 Procedural Business
	52 Minutes of the previous meeting
	58 Scrutiny Panel Report looking at Letting Agents
	Item 58 Final Letting Agents report Appendix 1

	59 Scrutiny Panel Report looking at Services for Adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions
	Services for Adults with Autism final report

	60 Update on CVSF's perspective on personalisation



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

4.30PM 10 MARCH 2011 
 

COMMITTEE ROOMS 2/3, BRIGHTON TOWN HALL 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: Councillors Meadows (Chairman); Wrighton (Deputy Chairman), Allen, Davey, 
Janio, Kemble, Older and Pidgeon 
 
Co-opted Members:  Steve Lawless 
 

 
 

 
PART ONE 

 
 

51. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS 
 
51A Declaration of Substitutes  
 
51.1 There were none. 
 
51B   Declarations of Interest  
 
51.2  Steve Lawless said that in relation to item 59 (the Panel report on services for Adults 

with Autistic Spectrum Conditions) he managed Aspire, one of the two Asperger 
Syndrome services in the City. Aspire which delivers training and provides mentors and 
groups for people with Autistic Spectrum Conditions. 

 
51C  Declarations of Party Whip  
 
51.3 There were none  
 
51D  Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
51.4 In accordance with section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, it was 

considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of any items contained in the agenda, having regard to the nature of 
the business to be transacted and the nature of the proceedings and the likelihood as to 
whether, if members of the press and public were present, there would be disclosure to 
them of confidential or exempt information as defined in section 100I (1) of the said Act.  

 
 51.5 RESOLVED – that the press and public be not excluded from the meeting.  
 
 



 

2 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

52. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
52.1 These were approved. 
 
53. CHAIRMAN'S COMMUNICATIONS 
 
53.1 There were no communications. 
 
54. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
54.1 There were none. 
 
55. LETTERS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 
55.1 There were none. 
 
56. NOTICES OF MOTIONS REFERRED FROM COUNCIL 
 
56.1 There were none. 
 
57. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT SESSION - HOUSING BENEFITS 
 
57.1 Graham Bourne, Head of Revenues and Benefits, and John Francis, Revenues and 

Benefits Manager, provided members with an overview of how the Local Housing 
Allowance (LHA) system operated and a summary of the forthcoming changes to the 
LHA system. The current LHA maximum levels are due to be reduced under the new 
regulations; by December 2012 all existing and new claims will be on the lower level. 

 
57.2 Members asked how claimants would be expected to make up the shortfall when the 

new LHA levels were introduced.  
 

Mr Bourne said that it was not possible to predict all of the factors including landlord and 
tenant behaviour at present. However Mr Bourne noted that Brighton & Hove had been 
allocated one of the largest discretionary payment funds in the country, which 
recognised the importance of the private sector housing market in the city. 

 
57.3 Members asked how much notice claimants would have about LHA changes that 

affected them.  
 

Mr Bourne said that they tried to allow as much lead in time as possible to introduce 
changes, and that they would try to communicate changes as much as possible. For 
example, when LHA was first introduced into the city, the team allowed a twelve month 
notification period, sending out bulletins every three months. 

 
57.4 Members said that they were concerned about the effect that the LHA changes would 

have on vulnerable people including those with Learning Disabilities. Had a Risk 
Assessment been carried out?  

 
Mr Bourne said that the service was working with Housing Strategy to assess the impact 
on vulnerable clients, in order that they could put as much support in as possible. In 



 

3 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

addition, some of the discretionary payment amount had been set aside for vulnerable 
groups.  

 
57.5 Members asked whether the current system was perpetuating the high rent levels being 

set by landlords, as landlords were able to set rents at whatever level they wished.  
 

Mr Bourne said that they could only speculate about what might happen; housing was a 
market and landlords will make commercial decisions. It was not possible to predict the 
changes that might occur; a number of academic modelling studies had been carried out 
but there was no consistent outcome to the studies. 

 
57.6 Members noted that under the new legislation, people under the age of 35 would only 

be eligible for LHA for a shared room rent level. Members asked whether Brighton and 
Hove had the accommodation capacity that might be needed for the anticipated extra 
Houses of Multiple Occupation.  

 
Mr Bourne said that Housing Strategy was working to try and assess the availability of 
accommodation across various housing types. There were already approximately 1000 
people under the age of 35 who were claiming LHA and living in shared 
accommodation, and approximately 1000 others who were in self contained 
accommodation.  It was recognised that the changes in LHA legislation would change 
the pressure of accommodation demands for the city. 

 
57.7 Members asked whether people on DLA would be exempt from the changes in LHA 

levels.  
 
 Mr Bourne said that people who received middle and higher rates of DLA would be 

exempt from the changes. 
 
57.8 Mr Bourne was thanked for his presentation and the information provided.  
 
58. SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT LOOKING AT LETTING AGENTS 
 
58.1 Councillor Paul Elgood, who chaired the Panel, presented the report to the Committee. 
 

The Panel had been established to look at the charges made by letting agents in the 
city. This was in response to a national report published by the Citizens’ Advice Bureau. 
The Panel had heard from letting agencies and tenants and had heard about good and 
bad practice that was being carried out.  
 
The Panel had made six recommendations, all of which could help to provide a low-cost 
solution to a problem that affected a great many tenants in Brighton and Hove.  
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing had taken part in the Panel and had agreed with the 
recommendations made. 

 
58.2 Committee Members asked Councillor Elgood questions about the report. Members 

asked whether there was already a national landlord accreditation system. 
 



 

4 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

 Councillor Elgood said that there were some voluntary schemes but that this would not 
help with the non-accredited and unmonitored letting agents that were operating in 
Brighton and Hove.  

 
58.3 Members asked a procedural question about the route of the scrutiny report once it had 

been to ASCHOSC. The Committee would like to know the Executive’s response to the 
report as well as the resource implications of each recommendation. This was agreed 
as good practice and it was agreed that the report would come back to ASCHOSC with 
the additional information. 

 
58.4 Members asked whether the Panel had considered recommending that the Private 

Sector Housing Forum be reinstated. They felt that if the Forum was still in existence, it 
would have been able to address a number of the excessive charging problems that 
tenants had raised with the Panel at an earlier stage rather than allowing problems to 
escalate.  

 
 Councillor Elgood said that he would be happy to go back to the other Panel members 

to ask whether they would be happy to include a recommendation suggesting that the 
Private Sector Housing Forum be reinstated. He was happy for the report to be 
postponed whilst amendments were made. This was welcomed by Committee 
Members. 

 
58.5 Members asked whether the Panel had considered issuing a set list of fees for letting 

agents.  
 
 Councillor Elgood said that this had been considered by the Panel but that they had 

agreed that it was more useful to start with an accreditation scheme; there ought to be 
further discussion about issuing a set list of fees.  The Panel had heard from a number 
of tenants who had paid fees because of fears of losing their properties.  

 
58.6 Resolved- agreed to note and endorse the recommendations and report, but to agree to 

the extra points raised in the discussion today. It will then come back to ASCHOSC with 
the extra comments before being referred on to the Executive. 

 
59. SCRUTINY PANEL REPORT LOOKING AT SERVICES FOR ADULTS WITH 

AUTISTIC SPECTRUM CONDITIONS 
 
59.1  Councillor Steve Harmer Strange, Chairman of the Scrutiny Panel looking at services for 

Adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions, presented the report to the Committee on 
behalf of the Panel. He said that this was a starting point, and that more research 
needed to be done in order to get the fullest possible picture of local services. It would 
be useful to speak to colleagues in the criminal justice system and Speech and 
Language Therapists for more information as it had not been possible to speak to them 
during the Panel's investigation. 

 
Councillor Harmer-Strange said that, notwithstanding this, the report was a very strong 
piece of work and had been very well informed by a wide range of agencies and council 
officers. A large number of the recommendations were being taken forward in the Joint 
Strategic Needs Assessment, and would help to shape the direction of work for the 
future. 



 

5 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

 
59.2  The Chair of ASCHOSC said that a member of the public had brought a number of 

comments and recommendations about the report to the attention of the Committee 
today. The comments had also been presented as a formal complaint. It was decided 
that it was therefore not appropriate to discuss the comments at ASCHOSC. 

 
59.3  Members asked what would happen with the report now. The Senior Scrutiny Officer 

said that due to the tight timescales in the national guidance, it had been agreed to try 
and expedite the Panel's final report as much as possible. It was noted that this should 
have been made more explicit in the report or covering report. 

 
Councillor Ken Norman, Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care (check) said that the 
report had already been seen by the Executive and that work was underway on the 
Executive response. Partner agencies had also been involved, including the work being 
carried out on the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment. In addition, stakeholder groups 
were being established. 

 
59.4  Committee Members took the opportunity to discuss the content of the report. Steve 

Lawless, who manages Aspire, a service for adults with Asperger Syndrome, said that 
Aspire welcomed the report but had a few comments. He said that there was still a great 
many people who do not qualify for help from the council; they will continue to rely on 
the third sector for assistance. Mr Lawless welcomed the mapping of what services 
were available, but it was necessary to look at the funding and viability of third sector 
organisations. 

 
Mr Lawless also said that it was important to look at preventative work at an early stage; 
buddying and mentoring were very good examples of schemes that worked. If people 
with Asperger have some training about how to see the world from the perspective of 
someone without Autism, that can be a very liberating experience. 

 
Mr Lawless said that adult bullying should have been given more emphasis. People with 
ASC tend to have a lack of empathy and they do not know why people react in the way 
that they do. They are often bullied as adults but they do not know why. This can lead to 
people with ASC losing employment and affecting their entire lives. 
 
Councillor Harmer-Strange agreed to discuss the above points with the Panel members 
and include them in the Panel report as needed. 

 
59.5  Members thanked the Panel for their hard work on the report. It was very welcome. 
 
59.6  Resolved- agreed to note and endorse the recommendations and report, and agreed to 

refer it on the Executive for endorsement. It should then come back to ASCHOSC. 
 
 
60. UPDATE ON CVSF'S PERSPECTIVE ON PERSONALISATION 
 
60.1  Sally Polanski and Geraldine des Moulins presented a report on behalf of the CVSF on 

the progress with personalisation, updating the Committee on progress in the last six 
months. They said that nothing had really moved on in the last six months, problems 
included: nothing had happened since a review meeting in October 2010. There was no 



 

6 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

linking between the CVSF and the council. User involvement was central to successful 
personalisation but support for the CVSF was not forthcoming. The council had missed 
out by not using user-led intelligence. 

 
In comparison, East Sussex County Council had just launched a large programme for 
personalisation including £9 million for the third sector. This was a very stark contrast 
with Brighton and Hove. 
 
The CVSF has concerns about the level of savings that the council's budget has 
forecast will be made through personalisation. They worry that savings will negatively 
affect service users and providers. 

 
They are desperate to see development work taking place. There has been a three year 
transformation process in place; we are now at the end of this but it has not been 
effective. 
 
Ms Polanski said that, from their perspective, there had been a lot of work that had 
needed to be done within and without the council; the work within the council had 
happened but it was the external work that had not happened to such an extent. 
 
There was a need for more communication, particularly with smaller organisations. 

 
60.2  The recently appointed Head of Adult Assessment Services, Brian Doughty, said that he 

was happy to facilitate a meeting to discuss the issues that had been raised, including 
commissioners, the third sector, and other officers. He said that the projected budget 
savings reflected the reshaping of Adult Social Care generally, and were not solely 
based on the personalisation budget. 

 
60.3  Councillor Norman said that he was due to meet colleagues from East Sussex to 

discuss their system. He felt that a lot had been put into place over the last three years 
although it was fair to say that things had slowed down in the last few months due to 
problems setting up meetings. Councillor Norman confirmed that he was committed to 
getting things back on track and consulting with the CVSF. He would take all of the 
comments raised into account. 

 
60.4  The Committee thanked Ms Polanski and Ms des Moulins for their report and hoped that 

progress would be made shortly. 
 
61. ESTATES SERVICES MASTERPLAN 
 
61.1  Martin Reid gave a presentation updating the committee on the Estates Masterplan. 

(See minute book for copy of the presentations). 
 
61.2  The Estates Masterplan is a plan for building new homes, and was being delivered by 

tenants. The first development that had been commissioned was on the site of 
Ainsworth House, in Wellington Road, Brighton. It uses the site of a decommissioned 
sheltered scheme. The bulk of funding comes from the Housing Revenue Account. The 
Ainsworth House scheme was a catalyst for wider estates development work. Mr Reid 
said that the Estates Masterplan planned to deliver up to 800 homes over ten years. 



 

7 
 

ADULT SOCIAL CARE & HOUSING OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

10 MARCH 2011 

There was no list of sites yet, it was planned to be a step by step process. Tenants were 
focussing on Ainsworth House now, and would then look at other options. 

 
61.3  Mr Reid responded to questions from Members regarding the proportion of affordable 

housing on new developments. Mr Reid said that the rates of housing remained the 
same. Ainsworth House will all be rented accommodation; rent levels would be kept at 
the same level as other council accommodation. 

 
61.4  The presentations were noted and Mr Reid thanked for his time. 
 
62. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO CABINET OR THE RELEVANT CABINET MEMBER 

MEETING 
 
62.1 The Scrutiny Panel report on services for adults with Autistic Spectrum Conditions will 

be going forward to Cabinet as part of the decision making process. 
 
63. ITEMS TO GO FORWARD TO COUNCIL 
 
63.1 There were none. 
 

 
The meeting concluded at 6.30pm 

 
Signed 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 

Dated this day of  
 


